

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5486
TO BE ANSWERED ON APRIL 03, 2025

SUPER SWACHH LEAGUE CATEGORY IN SWACHH SURVEKSHAN 2025

NO. 5486. DR. MALLU RAVI:


Will the Minister for HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has introduced the Super Swachh League category to recognise top-performing cities in Swachh Survekshan; and

(b) if so, the details thereof including the criteria for inclusion, the names of cities under each population category and the assessment process for retaining league membership?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b) : The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) launched the toolkit for Swachh Survekshan, 2024 with the theme ‘Reduce Reuse Recycle’ on 17th January, 2025. In this edition of Swachh Survekshan a new feature “Super Swachh League” is introduced to recognize cities that demonstrate extraordinary performance based on their previous Swachh Survekshan Ranking (SS21, SS22 & SS23) have become a part of this league for the current year.

“Super Swachh League” includes the top ranked cities of their respective population categories. These cities have been ranked as Top 3 in at least 2 of the Swachh Survekshan editions conducted in the year 2021, 2022, and 2023. These cities will now be assessed on an additional set of aspirational indicators to remain in this special category of high-performing cities. The ULB should score at least 85% in Swachh Survekshan to retain their position in the league for subsequent years. List of Cities in the “Super Swachh League” at present is annexed.

*****


Annexure

Statement referred to the reply of the part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5486 for 03.04.2025 regarding “Super Swachh
League Category in Swachh Survekshan 2025”


List of Cities in the “Super Swachh League” at present

S. No. Category Cities

1
Very Small Cities

(< 20,000)
Maharashtra: Panchgani

Chhattisgarh: Patan

2
Small Cities

(20,000 – 50,000)
Maharashtra: Vita , Sasvad

3
Medium Cities

(50,000 – 3 Lakh)

Chhattisgarh: Ambikapur
Andhra Pradesh: Tirupati

Delhi: New Delhi Municipal Council

4
Big Cities

(3 – 10 Lakh)
Uttar Pradesh: Noida

Chandigarh

5
Million Plus Cities

(> 10 Lakh)

Maharashtra: Navi Mumbai
Madhya Pradesh: Indore

Gujarat: Surat

